the entering into of the Disposal Agreement constitutes a very substantial disposal of the Company

under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to approval of the Independent Shareholders.

12. CORPORATE STRUCTURE AND SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND
AFTER COMPLETION

(a) The corporate structure of the Company immediately before Completion (assuming completion

of the Restructuring) will be as follows:

HCBC Enterprises

HCBC Communications

The Company

ABC Global

Choudary

QuotePower

QuickSilver

52.59%

49% 51%

100%

100%

99.95%

100%

Discontinued

Business

Remarks: HCBC Enterprises controls 100% of the voting rights of HCBC Communications.

20

(b) The corporate structure of the Company immediately after Completion will be as follows:

Choudary

QuickSilver

51%

52.59%

100%

99.95%

100%

HCBC Enterprises

ABC Global

100%

49%

The Company

Offeror

QuotePower

Discontinued

Business

(c) The shareholding of the Company immediately before and after Completion are as follows:

 Before Completion After Completion
 Number of shares % Number of shares %

Offeror and parties acting

 in concert with it 0 0 245,523,600 52.59

HCBC Communications 245,523,600 52.59 0 0

HCBC Enterprises 19,808,000 4.24 19,808,000 4.24

Mr. George Ho 7,530,000 1.61 7,530,000 1.61

Mr. George Joseph Ho 3,500,000 0.75 3,500,000 0.75

Mr. Tse Chi Hung, Michael 8,868,006 1.90 8,868,006 1.90

Mr. Leung Kwok Kit 906,600 0.19 906,600 0.19

Other Directors 6,636,400 1.42 6,636,400 1.42

Other Shareholders 174,113,394 37.30 174,113,394 37.30

Total: 466,886,000 100.00 466,886,000 100.00

13. INFORMATION ON THE GROUP, HCBC COMMUNICATIONS, HCBC ENTERPRISES
AND HCBC BVI

Information on the Group

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and its shares are listed on the Stock

Exchange. The Company is an investment holding company. Its subsidiaries are principally engaged

in providing financial information services, wireless applications development, securities trading

system licensing, property and investment holding.

21

For the year ended 31 March 2006, the audited and restated consolidated revenue, profit

before taxation and profit after taxation of the Company were approximately HK$41,028,514,